

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEONARD FEIN AND PEARL FEIN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAMUEL A. EHRENFELD
469 Seventh Avenue
Suite 419
New York, NY 10018
(212) 558-9022

CHRISTOPHER J. PAOLELLA
Counsel of Record
REICH & PAOLELLA LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 2002
New York, NY 10006
cpaoella@reichpaolella.com
(212) 804-7090

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. The Court should grant certiorari because the Second Circuit’s construction of the Government’s stipulation as to the “accuracy” of “these returns” conflicts with substantial federal precedent regarding the interpretation of Government-drafted contracts.....	5
II. The Court should grant certiorari in order to clarify whether the <i>Cohan</i> rule—that a deduction cannot be entirely disallowed merely because the taxpayer cannot prove an exact figure—remains good law.....	13
Conclusion	18
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States Tax Court	5a
Appendix C: Statutory Provisions Involved	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cohan v. Commissioner</i> , 39 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1930).....	passim
<i>Edelson v. Commissioner</i> , 829 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Ellis Banking Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 688 F.2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Fleming v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2010-60, 2010 WL 1222276 (2010).....	15
<i>Fort Vancouver Plywood Co. v. United States</i> , 747 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Garza v. Marine Transp. Lines, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Hagen v. Commissioner</i> , No. 90-9010, 1991 WL 275644 (10th Cir. Dec. 26, 1991)	15
<i>In re Assured Fastener Prods.</i> , 38 B.R. 161 (Bkrtcy. N.D. Ill. 1984)	10
<i>Instruments for Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 1157 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Land Mine Enters. v. Sylvester Builders, Inc.</i> , No. 81 Civ. 931 (CES), 1993 WL 307853 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 1993).....	12
<i>Lerch v. Commissioner</i> , 877 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1989)	13, 16

<i>Mildred Cotler Trust v. United States</i> , 184 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 9
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Abeckauser</i> , No. 07–CV–3963 (JG)(SMG), 2010 WL 415209 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010)	6
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co. v. United States</i> , 109 Ct. Cl. 390 (1947)	8
<i>Pflugger v. Commissioner</i> , 840 F.2d 1379 (7th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>P.R. Burke Corp. v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 340 (2000).....	8
<i>Pridgen v. IRS</i> , 2 Fed. Appx. 264 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Quantz v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1990-39, 1990 WL 3794 (1990).....	10
<i>Reinke v. Commissioner</i> , 46 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>States Roofing Corp. v. Winter</i> , 587 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	7, 12
<i>Tracy v. Freshwater</i> , 623 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 218 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. County of Allegheny</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944)	5
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. McFerrin</i> , 570 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 17, 18

<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970)	5, 7, 12

Statutes and Rules

Tax Ct. R. 91	2, 3, 6, 7, 12
26 U.S.C. § 162.....	1, 17
26 U.S.C. § 274.....	1, 4, 14, 15
26 U.S.C. § 280F(d)(4)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
26 U.S.C. § 6662.....	10

Other Authorities

American Heritage Collegiate Dictionary (3d ed. 1997).....	10
Free Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>accessed at</i> www.merriam-webster.com	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	11
Jay A. Soled, <i>Exploring and (Re)Defining the</i> <i>Boundaries of the Cohan Rule</i> , 79 Temp. L. Rev. 939 (2006)	13
Webster's II New Collegiate Dictionary (rev. ed. 2001)	10
